

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARION BOWMAN, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, COMMISSIONER, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; LYDELL CHESTNUT,
DEPUTY WARDEN OF BROAD RIVER CORRECTIONAL
INSTUTITON SECURE FACILITY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JOHN G. BAKER
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

GERALD W. KING, JR.
CHIEF, CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TERESA L. NORRIS
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
129 West Trade Street, Suite 300
Charlotte, NC 28202

Counsel for Petitioner

April 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. Respondents’ Misstatement of the Case.....	1
II. Respondents continually overstate, misstate, and ignore relevant evidence in opposing the granting of certiorari due to the Fourth Circuit’s unreasonable finding of no materiality on the issue of guilt or innocence.....	4
A. Sam Memo	4
B. Gadson Mental Health Report	5
C. Johnson’s Pending Charges.....	6
D. Cumulative Materiality.....	8
III. Respondents simply ignore this Court’s clear precedents in asserting that there could be no prejudice in sentencing because the evidence of Bowman’s guilt was overwhelming.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 1, 4, 8, 10, 12

Cone v. Bell,
556 U.S. 449 (2009) 10

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995) 6, 11

Monroe v. Angelone,
323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003) 12

Wearry v. Cain,
577 U.S. 385 10

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 10

Statutes & Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 1

Richard Walker, ‘*You Shall Suffer Death*,’ *The Times and Democrat*, May 24, 2002.... 11
